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IN THE MATTER ap

VILLIAM H, SMITH, Ph,

n.

* /53¢

BEFORE 1y E MA RYLAND
STATE HOARD oF FXAM

oF PSYCH()LOGIS'I‘S

L] L] [ 4

FINDING

*

S OF FACT ’

*

INERS

CONCLUSIONS OF LAw, AND NRDER

Based pon certajp inEOLmation having Come to the

dttention of the Maryland State Boavrd of Examiney g of

Psychologists (the "Board") Yegarding the psychology‘prac:ice of

William . Smith, Ph.D. (the "Respondent" ¢+ the Boay g determined

then Serving, may . , . reprimand any
licensee, Or suspend o revoke a license of
any licensee if the . , - licensee:

L4 " ~

(7) Violates the code of ethics adopted
§ 16-311 ¢ this subtirtle,

by the Board undey,

Pertinent pare:

{a) The Boarg shall adopt a code of
ethics for bsychologises in this State. The
Code of ethics shall he designed to protect
the Public interest.

(b)) 11 adopting the code of ethics, the

Board shall considey -

(1) The ethica] Standards of 2Sycholo-
gists Published by the Amer ican
Psychological Association: and

{(2)  The Srofessional chavacter of
psychological S2tvices,

The Board's tegulations, appearing ae COMAR 10.36.01.09,

Pertinene Pare

The

state in
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A.  All persons who tepresent themselves
to he psychologists in the ftate shall adhetre
strictly to the Ethical Standavds og
Psychologists adopted and published by the
Amev ican Psychological Association and to any
subsequent revisions and additions, , , ,

B. Each Psychologist in the State should
be familiar witrh the provisions of the Health
Occupatinng Article and its tevisinng, and
shall adheve to these provisions in the
interests of the welfare of the citizens of
the State and of the highest standavds of the
science and profession of Psycholagy.

The Board adopted by teference the Ethical Principles of
Psychologists (the "Principles®) published by the American

Psychological Association atr 3¢ Amer ican Psvchologist 633-38

(June, 1981). r¢ charged Respondent with violating the following

provisions of the Principles:

Principle 1 - Resnonsibilicy: . .

[Psychologists} accept responsibility for the
consequences of their acts and make every
effort to ensure that their services are used
appropriately,

* L4 w

£. As practitioners, Psychologists know
that they hear a heavy social responsibhility
because their recommendations and professional
actions may alter the lives of others. They
are alert to personal (or] social . ., . situa-
tions and pressures that might lead to misuse
of their influence.

Principle 2 = Competence:

»® " *

f. Psychologists recognize that personal
prohlems and conflicts may interfe:e with
professional effectiveness. Accordingly, they
refrain from undertaking any activity in which
their personal problems are likely to lead to
inadequate performance or harm to a client,
-« . If engaged in such activicy when theyy”
become aware of their personal problems, they
seek competent professional assistance to
determine whether they should suspend, termi-
nate, or limit the scope of their professional
and/or scientific activities,
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Ptinciple 3 - Moral and fLegal
Standavds:
2eaniards

Psychologists’ moral and ethical standavds of
behavior are a personal matter to the same
degree as they are fou any ocher citizen,
except as these may compromise the fulfillment
of their professional responsidilities or
reduce the public trust in psychology or
Psychologises, Regarding their own behavior,
psychologists are sensitive Lo prevailing

standards may have upon the quality of their
performance as Psychologists . , .,

- * *

Principle § - Confidentiality:

Psychologists have a primavy ohligation to
respect the confidentiality of information
obtained from pbersons in the course of their
work as psychologists, They reveal such in-
formation to others only with the consent of
the person or the person's legal representa-
tive, except in those unusual circumstances in
which not to do so would result in clear
danger to the person or to others, Where
appropriate, psychologists inform their
clients of the legal limits of confidential-
ity.

- - * »*

Principle 6 - Welfare of the Consumey :

* * *

a. Psychologists are continually cogni=-
zant of their own needs and their potentially
influential position vis-a-vis persons such as
Clienes , ., , , They avoid exploiting the

« + « Sexual intimacies with clients are
unethical. :

Principle 7 - Professional Relation- -

ships: v

" * *

d. Psychologists do not exploit their
orofessional relationships with clients .« . .
sexuvally or otherwise., Psychologists do not
condone ov engage in sexual harassment.
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Sexual harassment is cefined as delibevate m

tepeared comments, gestuves, o dhysical con-

LACLS of a sexual narure that ate unwanted by

the rtecipient,

Respondent was notified of the charges by letter dated

December 22, 1983, 4 sr2hearing conference was held on January
20, 1984 before §. Michael Plaut, Ph.D., the Chair of the
Aoard. Also present at this conference were Respondent; Renald
5. GCass, Assistant Atrorney General and administrative prosecutor
€or the Boavd: Barbara Hull Foster, Assistant Attorney General
and counsel to the Board, and Roslyn Blankman, Executive Director
of the Board. Because he appeared at the prehearing without
counsel, Respondent was informed of his vight to counsel, and he
voluntarily waived that right. Respondent also agreed to enter

into the following Consent Order as proposed by the Board.

PINDINGS OF PACT

The Roard finds:
1. Tra- Respondent is a pPsychologist licensed to prac-

tice psycholoyy in Maryland and was so licensed at all times

relevant to this Order.
2. That in the fall of 1982, Respondent sexually har-
vassed and had intimate sexual contact with an eighteen-year-oid

female patient, Patient A,* who had heen referved to Respondent

by a county health department mental health ¢clinic (the “"Clinic") |

for psychothervapy.

3. That between October, 1982 and December, 1982,
Respondent sexually harrassed a female patient, Patient B, during
the course of psychotherapy in his private practice.

4. That during the course of therapy, Resppndent dis-

*To protect patient confidentiality, the names of the
patients corresponding to the code letter designations are
contained in a separate sealed Appendix A.
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closed ty Patient n personal information about his matt iage -~

disclosutes that were without any legitimate Psychotherapeutic

purpose,

5. That in May, 1983, Respondent sexually harrassed a
female patient, Patient C, whom he was seeing in his private
practice for psychotherapy,

6. That during the course of therapy, Respondent dig-

closed personal information to Patient C about his marriage and
sexual proclivitieg -- disclosures that were without any legiti~
mate psychotherapeutic purpose.

7. That even though Respondent knew or should have
known that his actions with regard to these three female patients
were professionally and ethically inappropriate and likely to be
hatmful to them, Respondent did not Suspend, limit, or terminate
his professional relationship with them but continued to treat
them and other female patients in his private practice and at the
Clinic.

8. That Respondent's unprofessiona) and unethical
behavior and apparent insensitivity to the effects of his sexual
harrassment on the welfare of these three female patients signi-

ficantly contributed to the reduction of the pudblic trust and

confidence in psychology and psychologists,

CONCLUSION OF LAw

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact, the Board, by

a4 unanimous vote of the members considering this case, concludes

1. That Respondent VIOLATED §16-312(1) of g;e Health
Occupations article of the Anno&aced Code of Maryland and the
following provisions of the Ethical Principles of Psychologists:
Principle 1 (preamble and subsection f), Principle 2 (subsection

|
as a matter of law: l
£y, Principle 3 (preamble), Principle 6 (subsection a), and I
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practice to bhe supervised by a Board-approved psychologist and

Principle 7 (subsection d).
2. That Respondent Qig NOT VIOLATE Princiople 5

(preamble) of the Ethical Principles of Psychologisrcs,

ORDER

]
Upon the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of

e
Law, it is this i ¥ day of April, 1984, by a unanimous wote

of those members of the Maryland State Board of Examiners of

Psychologists considering this case l
ORDERED that the license of Respondert, William H. l
Smith, Ph.D., an individual licensed to practice psychology in
the State of Maryland, be and is hereby REVOKRED: and be it_
further
' ORDERED that if Respondent satisfactorily demonstrates

to the Board that he has complied with each and every one of the

following conditions and is competent to resume the practice of
psychology, he may petition the Board to stay the foregoing revo-
cation:

1. That within thirty (30) days of the date of this
Order, Respondent shall (a) discontinue the practice of psycho-
logy in any setting whatsoever in any jurisdiction in which he is
licensed to practice psychology, (S) appropriately refer all of
his present private patients to other psychologists, and (c) not
accept any new private patients from the date of this Order;

2. That in the event Respcndent is employed as a
mental health professional (i.e., counselor, therapist, etc., but

not a psychologist), he shall refrain from seeing any female

patients, unless a licensed mental health worker is present at
all times, in any psychotherapy setting, including, Ryt not
limited to, couples, families and group psychotherapy;

3. That Respondent shall arrange for his mental health
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infotm his SHpetvisor of the tetms and conditions of this Nrder ;

4. That Respondent shall arvange fop the psychologist
supervising his mental health practice Lo submit to the Board
written quarcterly reports evaluating Respondent's professional
ability and compliance with the terms and conditions of this
Ovder;

5. That upon execution of this Nrdev, Respondent shall

immediately arrange for Psychotherapy, at his own expense, with a

Boatd-approved therapist;
. 6. That Respondent shall (a) inform his thetapist of
the terms and conditions of this Ovder, (b) promptly begin and
continue any therapy or treatment recommended by his therapist,
and (c) arrange for his therapist to submit written quarterly
reports to the BRoard assessing Respondent's cooperation and pro-
gress in dealing with the problems that lead to this disciplinary
action by the Board;

7. That Respondent shall continue in 232y<hotherapy
until discharged by his therapise;

8. That Respondent shall arrvange to have his therapist

notify the Board immediately in writing if he discontinues

psychotherapy prior to being discharged;

9. That in the @vent that Respondent is discharged
from therapy, Respondent shall arrange fov his therapist to sub-
mit a final written discharge report to the Board:

10, That Respondent shall submit written quarterly

reports informing the Board about his progress in fulfilling the
terms and conditions of this Ordev and in dealing wi%? the nro- :
blems that lead to this disciplinary action by ;he Bo;rd: ’

l1l. That during the time his license is revoked, !

Respondent shall meet or exceed the current continuing education

vequirements set Yy the Beoard for licensed psychologists: and
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12, That Respondent shall at all times abide by the
code of =thics adopted by the Board putsuant to $16-311 of the
Health Nccupatinns Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and
COMAR 10.36.01,09; and be it further

ORDERED that after one (1) Y=ar from the date of this
Ordey, Respondent may petitinn the Board to stay the revocation
of nis license to practice pPsychology. The petition must demon-

Strate that he has complied with the foregoing conditions and

that he is competent to resume the practice of pPsychology; and be

it further
ORDERED that if the Board determines that staying the
revocation of Respondent's license to practice psychology is not
appropriate at that time, it may deny the petition for stay. 1n
the event that the Board denies Respondent's petition to stay the
revocation, Respondent shall ne given the reasons for such denial
in writing. The Board shall afforg Rgspondent an opportunity to
respond either in person or in writ}ég, at ies disgretion.
/

-

- s
s so- .
Vg

Loy /

""/ 4' /’ ./' / ;,/ /_7‘\_
/////../ l(frre K .4/ Ze!
S..Michael Plaut, 2h.Dn.
Chairperson

Matyland State foard of Examiners
of Psychologists

CONSENT
By this Consent, 1 agree to accept and submit to this
Order. Although I do not acknowledge that the Findings of Fact
and Conclusions of Law upon which the Board has‘based\jts Orderx
is correce, T acknowledge the validity of the Order as if made
after a heaving at which T would have had the vight to counsel,
to confront witnesses, tp give testimony, to call witnesses on my

own behalf and to 21l octher substantive and procedural protec-
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tions provided by law. I also reccgnize that 1 am waiving my
right to appeal any adverse rulirng of the Board that might have

followad any such hearing. Dy thig Consent, I waive al1 such

rights. I have been advised that I Mmay consult with an attorney
at any time prior to siyning this Consent Order and have done
SO0. I sign this Consent without recservation and fully understand

its meaning,

J 1. :‘-{./( . " }/ \“/‘-:,I';7\’

Will.am H. Smitn, Ph.D.

STATE OF MARYLAND )
by
CITY/COUNTY qﬁ'fo’\/ ) ss:

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this/ébtiﬁay of April, 19g4,
a.a.

before m2 a notary public o7 the L==77/County aferesaid, persen-

ally appeared William H. Smith, Ph.D., and he mage oath in due
form of law that the foregoing is his voluntary act and deed.

.
As witness my hard ang notarial seal.

Notary Public

:-‘.\A‘F[_:,‘,
My Commission Expires: 7"/‘ T6 "'-‘ T
B, Y
. o Y By
. .W:A: ‘
T et Lo
S
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